












 
    

 
 

City of Pembroke Pines 

AGREEMENT COVER MEMORANDUM 
 

To:   Barbara Torres, City Clerk’s Office  From: Tyler Harrel, Finance Date: 10/15/2018

 
Fully executed for your records. 

 

 
Company:  The Miami Herald 

Contract Purpose:  Printing Services – Media Administration 

Contract 
Description: 

This Amended and Restated Second Amendment is to renew the term of the agreement and align the 
contract to the City’s Fiscal Year and adjusting the prices.     

 
Contract Group:   Services (Contractual) 

 
Effective Date:  8/31/2018

Expiration Date:  9/30/2019

Agreement Type:  Amendment 
 

Renewal Options: Additional 1 year terms

Contract Type:  Expense 
   

Location:  N/A 
   

Notice Period:  120

Contract Value:  $25,734  Notice Date:  6/2/2019

Contract Value 
Description:  

The Contract Value of $25,734 is comprised of six (6) bi‐monthly issues at $3,946 per unit cost of 
approximately 68,000 copies  and a bi‐monthly transportation cost of $125 

 
Department:   Media Administration 

 

Approved by Commission:   Passed
 

Contract Manager:  Marianne Wohlert  

 

Commission Date
(if Approved or Pending):  

8/22/2018

Procurement 
Method:  

Renewal Agreement 
   

For Commission Review:   Yes
 

File ID:  18‐0921 

Procurement 
Summary:  

Renewal   Reason For Commission 
Review:  

Contract value exceeds 
$25,000 
 

Account Coding(s): 
 

1-512-201-315-47140  Insurance Required:  No

Bonds Required:  N/A
 

Additional Notes:   None. 

Electronic 
Attachments 

(2) Originals, Signed/Notarized/Witnessed by Vendor

 First Amendment (2017‐2018) 

 Exhibit A – Price Grid (First Amendment) 

 Exhibit A1 (First Amendment) 

 First Amendment (2018‐2019) 

 Exhibit A – Price Grid (First Amendment) 

 Exhibit A1 (First Amendment) 

 Original Agreement  

 Exhibit A – Price Grid (Original Agreement) 

 Exhibit B – Deadlines 

 Exhibit C – Page Capacity and Color Capability 

 Exhibit D – Mechanical Specifications 
 



City of Pembroke Pines 

AMENDED AND RESTATED 
SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE 

PRINTING SERVICES AGREEMENT 
FOR CITY CONNECT 

BETWEEN THE CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES AND 
THE MIAMI HERALD 

TIIlS AGREEMENT, dated this ~ Cf-day of lkrp~ r 2018, nunc pro tune August 
30, 2018, by and between: 

THE CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES, a municipal corporation organized 
and operating under the laws of the State of Florida, with an address of 601 
City Center Way, Pembroke Pines, FL 33025, hereinafter referred to as 
"CITY", 

And 

THE MIAMI HERALD, a division of Miami Herald Media Company, 
hereinafter referred to as "PRINTER". "CITY" and "PRINTER" may be 
collectively referred to as the "PARTIES". 

WHEREAS, the CITY publishes "CITY CONNECT", which is currently a four-color, bi­
monthly, 24-page tabloid size (1 lxl2) newspaper; and, 

WHEREAS, the CITY has a need to print CITY CONNECT; and, 

WHEREAS, the City procured pricing for this printing service under Section 35.25 of the 
Procurement Code; 

WHEREAS, the PRINTER was determined to be the most responsive/responsible vendor; 

WHEREAS, Section 35.18(C)(7)(e) of the Procurement Code authorizes the City to enter 
into contractual services for advertising for the purpose of public notifications, without the 
competitive procurement requirement; and, 

WHEREAS, Section 35.18(C)(7)(i) of the Procurement Code authorizes the City to enter 
into contractual services for promotional items purchased for distribution to the public, without 
the competitive procurement requirement; and, 

WHEREAS, on August 31, 2015, the CITY and CONTRACTOR entered into the Original 
Agreement for printing service for an initial two (2) year period, through August 30, 2017; and, 

WHEREAS, the Original Agreement authorized the renewal of the Agreement for additional 
two (2) year terms upon mutual consent, evidenced by a written Amendment to the Agreement 
extending the term thereof; and, 

Page 1of4 



City of Pembroke Pines 

WHEREAS, the pricing in the Original Agreement was for an estimated bi-monthly cost of 
$3,411 which equates to $20,466 annually based on the estimated quantity of 65,000 copies of a 20-
page tabloid size (l lx12) newspaper; and, 

WHEREAS, in 2017 the CITY increased the CITY CONNECT from a 20-page tabloid size 
(l lx12) newspaper to a 24-pagetabloid size (1 lx12) newspaper, and increased the estimated quantity 
of copies from 65,000 to 68,000, which increased the bi-monthly cost from $3,411 to $3,946 and also 
added a delivery fee of $125 per transport, which equates to $24,426 annually; and, 

WHEREAS, the PARTIES entered into the First Amendment to the Original Agreement 
which renewed the agreement for the period commencing on August 31, 2017 through August 30, 
2018; and, 

WHEREAS, the PRINTER has stated that due to increased tariffs and fees placed on printers 
for paper and aluminum, the PRINTER needs to increase their fees to the CITY and has proposed to 
keep the delivery fee of $125 per transport the same and increase the bi-monthly printing cost to 
$4,164 which equates to $25,734 annually, based on the estimated quantity of 68,000 copies ofa 24-
page tabloid size (1 lxl2) newspaper; and, 

WHEREAS, the PAR TIES have executed a Second Amendment which contained scrivener1s 
errors; and, 

WHEREAS, to date the Parties have been satisfied with the performance and execution of 
the Agreement, and desire to renew the terms of their contractual relationship as set forth herein; and, 

WHEREAS, the Parties specifically seek to execute an Amended and Restated Second 
Amendment, renewing the term of the agreement and aligning the contract to the City's Fiscal Year, 
adjusting the prices, and amending the Agreement in accordance with the terms and conditions set 
forth herein. 

WITNESSETH 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of the mutual covenants and other 
good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto 
agree as follows: 

SECTION 1. The recitations set forth in the above "WHEREAS" clauses are true and 
correct and incorporated herein by this reference. 

SECTION 2. Exhibit A "Price Grid" of the Original Agreement, is hereby repealed and 
replaced with the updated Exhibit A "Price Grid" attached to this Amendment, which 
reflects the change in price. 

SECTION 3. The Original Agreement, is hereby renewed for a period commencing on 
August 31, 2018, through September 30, 2019. This Agreement may be renewed for 

Page 2of4 



City of Pembroke Pines 

additional one (1) year tenns upon mutual consent, evidenced by a written Amendment to this 
Agreement extending the tenn thereof. 

SECTION 4. In the event of any conflict or ambiguity by and between the terms and 
provisions of this Second Amendment, the First Amendment, and the Original Agreement, 
the tenns and provisions of this amendment shall control to the extent of any such conflict or 
ambiguity. Furthermore, changing business conditions could dictate how the Printer conduct 
its business and could be required to assign the printing, and transportation of the Buyer's 
Publications. 

SECTION 5. Tie Parties agree that in all other respects the Original Agreement, as amended 
by the First Amendment, and this Second Amendment, shall remain in full force and effect, 
except as specifically modified herein. 

SECTION 6. Each Exhibit referred to in the Original Agreement, except as repealed herein, 
forms an essential part of this Agreement. The exhibits, if not physically attached, should be 
treated as part of this Agreement and are incorporated herein by reference. 

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE 

HAS BEEN INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

Page 3 of 4 



City of Pembroke Pines 

IN WITNESS OF Tiffi FOREGOING, the Parties have set their hands and seals the day and year 
first written above. 

ATTEST: 

WilNESSES 

G~J~ 
Eo!ttl.t u.JQfson 

Print Name 

Print Name 

CITY: 

CITY O~OKE PINES 

BY: ~d~4 
J ( CHARLES F. DODGE 

CITY MANAGER 

BEFORE ME, an officer duly authorized by law to administer oaths and take 
acknowledgments, personally appeared Julio Morales as Asst. Production Director of The Miami 
Herald a division of Miami Herald Media Company, an organization authorized to conduct 
business in the State of Florida, and acknowledged execution of the foregoing Agreement as the 
account manager of Miami Herald a division of Miami Herald Media Company 

IN WITNESS OF THE FOREGOING, I have set my hand and official seal at in the State 
and County aforesaid on this ::22- _day of ,/}t.tp>r, 2018. 

~3 
""' NOTARYPUBL~ . 

S-:lw// ._:e,/ld/?? /~~\ SILVIA SENDRA 
\\.W)i Notary Pubttc • state of Florida 
·~ °" '{./!// Commlulon I GG 204900 

' •"....... My Comm, Expires Au1 1, 202? 
(Name of Notary Typed, Printed or Stamped) 

Page 4 of 4 



Confidential 8/22/2018 

PRINTING QUOTE 
THE MIAMI HERALD MEDIA COMPANY 

Today's Date: 

Exhbit A: 
Updated: 8/20/2018 Newsprint Rate as of 

Printer: 
Client: 

Publication: 
Pages: 
Color: 
Size: 
Newsprint: 
Copies: 
Frequency: 
Web Width: 
Printing: 
Trucking: 

The Miami Herald Media Company 
City Of Pembroke Pines 

City Connect 
24 
24 
11"X12" 
27.6# 
68,000 
6x annual 
48" 
$4, 164 
$125 (per drop off to Rapid Mail Facility) 

Page 1 

8/20/2018 

8/1/2018 
$796.00 

• Newsprint rates will increase or decrease based on Newsprint Index (RISI - "Paper Index") 

Confidential 8/22/2018 Page 1 



Agenda Request Form

City of Pembroke Pines, FL 601 City Center Way

Pembroke Pines, FL  

33025

www.ppines.com

Agenda Number: 26.

File ID: Type: Status: 18-0921 Agreements/Contracts Passed

1Version: Agenda 

Section: 

In Control: City Commission

08/14/2018File Created: 

08/22/2018Final Action: 2nd Amendment to the Miami Herald Printing 

Agreement for City Connect

Short Title: 

Title: MOTION TO RATIFY THE CITY MANAGER'S APPROVAL OF THE 

AMENDED AND RESTATED SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE 

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE MIIAMI HERALD AND THE CITY OF 

PEMBROKE PINES FOR THE PRINTING OF THE CITY'S NEWSPAPER, 

CITY CONNECT, IN THE ANNUAL AMOUNT OF $25,734, FOR THE 

PERIOD OF AUGUST 31, 2018 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2019.

 

*Agenda Date: 08/22/2018

Agenda Number: 26.

Internal Notes: 

Attachments: 1. Amended and Restated 2nd Amendment to the Miami Herald Printing Agreement for City 

Connect, 2. 2nd Amendment to the Miami Herald Printing Agreement for City Connect (With 

Scrivener's Errors), 3. 1st Amendment to the Miami Herald Printing Agreement for City Connect, 

4. Original Miami Herald Printing Agreement for City Connect, 5. 2015 Quotes for Printing of City 

Connect

1 Passapprove08/22/2018City Commission

A motion was made to approve on the Consent Agenda Action  Text: 

Mayor Ortis, Commissioner Castillo, Commissioner Schwartz, 

Commissioner Siple, and Vice Mayor Good Jr.

5Aye:  -

0Nay:  -

Page 1City of Pembroke Pines, FL Printed on 10/15/2018



Agenda Request Form Continued (18-0921)

MOTION TO RATIFY THE CITY MANAGER'S APPROVAL OF THE AMENDED AND 

RESTATED SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE MIIAMI 

HERALD AND THE CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES FOR THE PRINTING OF THE CITY'S 

NEWSPAPER, CITY CONNECT, IN THE ANNUAL AMOUNT OF $25,734, FOR THE PERIOD 

OF AUGUST 31, 2018 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2019.

 

 

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND:

1.  In 2015, the Pembroke Pines Media Division / Office of Communications obtained three (3) 

quotes for the printing of six (6) bi-monthly issues of approximately 65,000 copies of the "City 

Connect" City Newspaper on a 20-page tabloid size (11x12) newspaper from the following 

vendors:

 
   Per Unit  Total Annual

Vendor Issues  Cost  Cost

Miami Herald 6  $   3,411.00 $   20,466.00   

Tribune Direct - Sun 6  $   3,837.14 $   23,022.84

Stuart Web, Inc. 6  $   3,900.00 $   23,400.00

 

2.  On August 31, 2015, the City entered into an agreement with the Miami Herald for the 

printing of the "City Connect" Newspaper, terminating on August 30, 2017.  The agreement 

allowed for additional two (2) year renewal terms upon mutual consent of the parties, evidenced 

by a written amendment to the agreement.

 

3.  In 2017, the City increased the City Connect newspaper from a 20-page tabloid size 

(11X12) newspaper to a 24-page tabloid size (11X12) newspaper and from 65,000 copies to 

68,000 copies, which increased the bi-monthly printing cost from $3,411 to $3,946 and also 

added a delivery fee of $125 per transport.

 
   Per Unit  Total Annual

Description Qty.  Cost  Cost

Printing Costs 6  $   3,946  $ 23,676    

Transport Costs 6  $      125  $      750 

   $   4,071  $ 24,426 

 

4.  The City entered into the first amendment with the Miami Herald to renew the agreement 

from August 31, 2017 to August 30, 2018.

 

5.  Due to increased tariffs/fees placed on printers for paper and aluminum, the final cost 

calculation associated with printing the newspaper for the upcoming year increased to $24,984 

and the transport fee remained the same, $750.

 
   Per Unit  Total Annual

Description Qty.  Cost  Cost

Printing Costs 6  $   4,164  $ 24,984   

Transport Costs 6  $      125  $     750 

   $   4,289  $ 25,734

 

Page 2City of Pembroke Pines, FL Printed on 10/15/2018



Agenda Request Form Continued (18-0921)

6.  The City entered into a second amendment, however it contained scrivener's errors, and 

would therefore like to enter into an amended and restated second amendment that would also 

align the agreement with the City's fiscal year through September 30, 2019.

 

7.  In addition, since the annual cost of the second amendment goes over the $25,000 

threshold, Administration is requesting for the City Commission's approval of this item.

 

8.  Pursuant to section 35.18(C)(7)(e) of the Procurement Code, the City may enter into 

contractual services for Advertising for the purpose of public notifications; without formal 

bidding procedures.  In addition, pursuant to section 35.18(C)(7)(i) of the Procurement Code, 

the City may enter into contractual services for promotional items purchased for resale or 

distribution to the public, without formal bidding procedures.

 

9.  Request the Commission to ratify the City Manager's approval of the restated and amended 

second amendment to the agreement between the Miami Herald and the City of Pembroke 

Pines for the printing of the City’s newspaper, City Connect, in the annual amount of $25,734, 

for the period of August 31, 2018 through September 30, 2019.

 

FINANCIAL IMPACT DETAIL:

 

a)   Initial Cost:  $25,734.

b)   Amount budgeted for this item in Account No: Funds are available in account # 

1-512-201-315-47140 (Printing - flyer/newspaper) under the current fiscal year and the 2018-19 

proposed budget.

c)   Source of funding for difference, if not fully budgeted: Not Applicable.

d)   5 year projection of the operational cost of the project: Not Applicable.

e)   Detail of additional staff requirements:   Not Applicable.

Page 3City of Pembroke Pines, FL Printed on 10/15/2018



Attachment ---

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO FLORIDA 
STATUTE§ 287.135 

.__,(I~ \n , ~ -rr \t\l u \\ .. \~ 
I, _)\)\lb . ·~ , on behalf of \~\Q.,)v\\f\kl.l t\~ , 

Print Name and Title Company Name 

certify th~t=fuQ/~f \6 ~ does not: 
Company Name 

1. Participate in a boycott of Israel; and 

2. Is not on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List; and 

3. Is not on the .Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List; and 

4. Is not on the .Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum 
Energy Sector List; and 

5. Has not engaged in business operations in Syria. 

Submitting a false certification shall be deemed a material breach of contract. The 
City shall provide notice, in writing, to the Contractor of the City's determination 
concerning the false certification. The Contractor shall have ninety (90) days 
following rece?ipt of the notice to respond in writing and demonstrate that the 
determination of false certification was made in error. If the Contractor does not 
demonstrate that the City's determination of false certification was made in error 
then the City shall have the right to terminate the contract and seek civil remedies 
pursuant to Florida Statute§ 287.135. 

Section 287.135, Florida Statutes, prohibits the City from: 1) Contracting with 
compcmies for goods or services in any amount if at the time of bidding on, 
submitting a proposal for, or entering into or renewing a contract if the company 
is on the Scrutinized Companies that. Boycott Israel List, created pursuant to 
Section 21S..4725, F.S. or is engaged in a boycott of Israel; and 

{00233803.12976-9201291) 



2) Contracting with companies, for goods or services over $1,000,000.00 that are 
oin either the Scrutinized Companies with activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy 
St~ctor List, crnated pursuantto s. 215.473, or are engaged in business operations 
in Syria. 

As the person authorized to sign on behalf of the Contractor, I hereby certify that 

the company identified above in the section entitled "Contractor Name" does not 

participate in any boycott of Israel, is not listed on the Scrutinized Companies that 
Boycott Israel List, is not listed on either the Scrutinized Companies with activities 
in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector list, and is not engaged in business 
01Peirations in Syria. I understand that pursuant to section 287.135, Florida 
Statutes, the submission of a false certification may subject the company to civil 
p1~nalties, attorney's fees, and/or costs. I further understand that any contract 
with the Ci1ty for goods or ~ervices may be terminated at the option of the City if 
the company is found to have submitted a false certification or has been pfaced 
001 the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan list or the Scrutinized 
Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List. 

S GN TURE 

. v\LU \t!AtAfA 

Must be execut~id and returned with attached proposal to be considered. 

{00233803.12976-9201291} 



.~ 
•\J.:>;)i 
\~:"7',/ City of Pembroke Pines ... 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE 
PRINTING SERVICES AGREEMENT 

FOR CITY CONNECT 
BETWEEN THE CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES AND 

THE MIAMI HERALD MEDIA COMPANY 

THIS AGREEMENT, dated this .Ll day of June 2018, 111111c pro tunc August 30, 2017, by 
and between: 

THE CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES, a municipal corporation organized 
and operating under the laws of the State of Florida, with an address of 60 l 
City Center Way, Pembroke Pines, FL 33025, hereinafter referred to as 
"CITY", 

And 

The Miami Herald, a division of Miami Herald Media Company, ("Printer"), 
hereinafter referred to as "PRINTER". "CITY" and "PRINTER" may be 
collectively referred to as the "PARTIES". 

WHEREAS, the CITY publishes "CITY CONNECT", which is currently a four-color, bi­
monthly, 24-page tabloid size (11" x 12") newspaper; and, 

WHEREAS, the CITY has a need to print CITY CONNECT; and, 

WHEREAS, the City procured pricing for this printing service under Section 35.25 of the 
Procurement Code; 

WHEREAS, the PRINTER was detennined to be the most responsive/responsible vendor; 

WHEREAS, Section 35.18(C)(7)(c) of the Procurement Code authorizes the City to enter 
into contractual services for advertising for the purpose of public notifications, without the 
competitive procurement requirement; and, 

WHEREAS, Section 35.18(C)(7)(i) of the Procurement Code authorizes the City to enter 
into contractual services for promotional items purchased for distribution to the public, without 
the competitive procurement requirement; and, 

WHEREAS, the Original Agreement authorized the renewal of the Agreement for additional 
one (1) year term upon mutual consent, evidenced by a written Amendment to the Agreement 
extending the tenn thereof; and, 

WHEREAS, the pricing in the Original Agreement was for an estimated bi-monthly cost of 
$3,411 which equates to $20,466 annually based on the estimated quantities of a 20-pagc tabloid size 
(11x12) newspaper; and, 

Page 1 of 5 



iLh): 
\~:~j City of Pembroke Pines 

• ! • 

WHEREAS, in 2017 the CITY increased the CITY CONNECT from a 20-page tabloid size 
(l lxl2) newspaper to a 24-page tabloid size (l lxl2) newspaper, which increased the bi-monthly 
printing cost from $3,411 to $3,946; and, 

WHEREAS, the PRINTER has proposed updated pricing for an estimated bi-monthly 
printing cost of $3,946 which equates to $23,676 annually, based on the estimated quantities of a 24-
page tabloid size (l lxl2) newspaper, and delivery fee of$125 per transport which equates to $750 
annually; and, 

WHEREAS, to date the Parties have been satisfied with the perfo1mance and execution of 
the Agreement, and desire to renew the terms of their contractual relationship as set forth herein; and, 

WHEREAS, the Parties specifically seek to execute the first one (1) year renewal option 
and amend the Agreement in accordance with the terms and conditions set fotth herein. 

WITNESSETH 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of the mutual covenants and other 
good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto 
agree as follows: 

SECTION 1. The recitations set fmth in the above "WHEREAS" clauses are true and 
con-eel and incorporated herein by this reference. 

SECTION 2. Exhibit A "Price Grid" of the Original Agreement, is hereby repealed and 
replaced with the updated Exhibit A "Price Grid" attached to this Amendment, which 
reflects the change in the amount of pages, the price per page, and delivery fee. 

SECTION 3. The Original Agreement, is hereby amended by the addition of Section 25 
entitled "Public Records," as follows: 

25. Public Records. 

25. l The City of Pembroke Pines is public agency subject to Chapter 119, Florida 
Statutes. The PRINTER shall comply with Florida's Public Records 
Law. Specifically, the PIUNTER shall: 

25.1.1 Keep and maintain public records required by the CITY to perfonn the 
service; 

25.1.2 Upon request from the CITY's custodian of public records, provide 
the CITY with a copy of the requested records or allow the records to be 
inspected or copied within a reasonable time at a cost that does not exceed the 
cost provided in chapter 119, Fla. Stat., or as otherwise provided by law; 

Page 2 ofS 



v:.~~ 
~(~l~J~1 
'\, ·;:;;;~ ,! City of Pembroke Pines 

- • ! • 

25.1 .3 Ensure that public records that are exempt or that are confidenti al and 
exempt from public record disclosure requirements are not disclosed except 
as authorized by law for the duration of the contract term and following 
completion of the contract if the PRINTER does not transfer the records to the 
CITY; and 

25. 1.4 Upon completion of the contract, transfer, at no cost, to the CITY all 
public records in possession of the PRINTER or keep and maintain public 
records required by the CITY to perform the service. If the PIUNTER transfer 
all public records to the CITY upon completion of the contract, the PRINTER 
shall destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt or confidential and 
exempt from public records disclosure requirements. If the PIUNTER keeps 
and maintains public records upon completion of the contract, the PRJNTER 
shall meet all applicable requirements for retaining public records. All records 
stored electronically must be provided to the CITY, upon request from the 
CITY's custodian of public records, in a format that is compatible with the 
information technology systems of the CITY. 

25.2 The failure of PIUNTER to comply with the provisions set forth in this 
agreement/contract shall constitute a Default and Breach of this Agreement, for 
which, the City may terminate the Agreement. 

IF THE PRINTER HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING 
THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA 
STATUTES, TO THE PRINTER'S DUTY TO 
PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS 
CONTRACT, CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF 
PUBLIC RECORDS AT 

CITY CLERK 
601 CITY CENTER WAY, 4th FLOOR 

PEMBROKE PINES, FL 33025 
(954) 450-1050 

mgraham@ppines.com 

SECTION 4. The Original Agreement is hereby renewed for the first one (1) year renewal 
period conm1encing on August 31, 2017, through August 30, 2018. 

SECTION 5. In the event of any conflict or ambiguity by and between the terms and 
provisions of this First Amendment, and the Original Agreement, the terms and provisions of 
this amendment shall control to the extent of any such conflict or ambiguity. 

SECTION 6. The Paiiies agree that in all other respects the Original Agreement, as amended 

Page 3of5 



:©i 
\~·~t City of Pembroke Pines 

by the First Amendment, and this Second Amendment, shall remain in full force and effect, 
except as speci lically modified herein. 

SECTION 7. Each Exhibit referred to in the Original Agreement, except as repealed herein, 
forms an essential pait of this Agreement. The exhibits, if not physically attached, should be 
treated as part of this Agreement and are incorporated herein by reference. 

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE 

HAS BEEN INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

Page 4 ofS 



City of Pembroke Pines 

IN WITNESS OF THE FOREGOING, the Parties have set their hands and seals the day and year 
first written above. 

ATTEST: 

~ 
CITY CLERK 

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY 

Print Name 

~d)~ 
EollM {/()q-fsof) 

Print Name 

STATE OF _Florida_) 
) ss: 

COUNTY OF _ Miami-Dade__J 

Title: Asst. Production Director - Print & Commercial 

BEFORE ME, an officer duly authorized by law to administer oaths and take 
acknowledgments, personally appeared Julio Morales as Asst. Production Director - Print & 
Commercial of The Miami Herald_ a division of Miami Herald Media Company, an organization 
authorized to conduct business in the State of Florida, and acknowledged execution of the foregoing 
Agreement as the proper official of The Miami Herald_ a division of the Miami Herald Media 
Company, for the use and purposes mentioned in it and affixed the official seal of the corporation, 
and that the instrument is the act and deed of that corporation. 

IN WITNESS OF THE FOREGOING, I have set my hand and offi cial seal at in the State 
and County aforesaid on this .!l day ofJune, 2018. ~ 

~~~~·1 · ~~~~ 
I ·····~·~··,,, SILViASENDRA ;J NOTARY PUBL~IC 
f~~i!'·· ·P.'f'.% MYCOMM!SSION #FF108693 ~ / , A 
~::. :Ji EXPIRES: Augus.t 1, 2018 ::::::>/////A &1a'P" q 
~'i·· · ··;;o;'.<- Bond dlhru NotaiyPubllcUnde~¥mers . 
·····Rf,.\~·"' e • (Name of Notary Typed, Printed or Stamped) 

Page 5 of 5 



~ht miami Heralb 
~j~_m[Berald.com _@P ~ 

Exhibit A - Price Grid: (101201 7- 101201 8 Rates) 

F requency: 
Format: 
Newsprint: 
Image Size: 
Web Width: 
Copies: 
Page Count: 
Color: 

S ix times per year 
Tab ( I I" X 12") 
27 .6# 
9.85" x 10.85" 
48" 
68,000 
24 pages 
24 

June 12, 201 8 

Tota l: $3,946 (Additional cost per thousand copies: $39.46) 

Other Service: 
Delivery: "Rapid Mail" and one C PP office drop : $ 125 (nearest Pembroke Pines Rapid Ma il fac ili ty) 

Other page options inc lude: 

Pgs Col Newsprint 

16 16 27.6# 

20 20 27.6# 

24 24 27.6# 

28 28 27.6# 

32 32 27.6# 

Julio Morales 
Asst. Production Directo r/ Print ing 
Miami Herald Med ia Com pany 

68,000 

$2,709 

$3,327 

$3,946 

$4,564 

$5, 183 

35 11 NW 91 Avenue, Miami, FL 33172 
jmorales@miamiherald.com 
t. 305-376-2942 I c. 305-989-5293 

Bliami Heral~ 
MEDI A COMPANY 

Addt' l 1 k Trucking 

$27.09 $125 

$33.27 $125 

$39.46 $125 

$45.64 $125 

$51.83 $125 



Commercial Print 
The Miami Herald Media Company 

Printer: Miami 
Tab I Standard Basis Wei ht 

Format I Newsprint 48" Tab 27.6# 

Exhibit: A1 City Connect 

* Prices are valid for 30 days unless stated different on contract. 

Pgs 

16 

20 

24 

28 

32 

Col Newsprint 68,000 Addt'l 1k Trucking 

16 27.6# $2,709 $27.09 $125 

20 27.6# $3,327 $33.27 $125 

24 27.6# $3,946 $39.46 $125 

28 27.6# $4,564 $45.64 $125 

32 27.6# $5, 183 $51 .83 $125 

* Newsprint rates will increase or decrease based on Newsprint Index (RISI - "Paper Index") 
and Buyer is subject to changes as reflected on index. http://www.risiinfo.com 

6/13/2018 12: 16:06 

2018 Rates 
Last Update 6/13/2018 

J.Morales: 305.989.5293 

Newsprint Rate at t ime of 
proposal 

mlt $$ 
$680.00 

Print Total 



~ 
;(J~i'· \"'!f:'l City of Pembroke Pines ... 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE 
PRINTING SERVICES AGREEMENT 

FOR CITY CONNECT 
BETWEEN THE CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES AND 

THE MIAMI HERALD MEDIA COMPANY 

THIS AGREEMENT, dated this 11 day of June 2018, 111111c pro tune August 30, 2017, by 
and between: 

THE CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES, a municipal corporation organized 
and operating under the laws of the State of Florida, with an address of 601 
City Center Way, Pembroke Pines, FL 33025, hereinafter referred to as 
"CITY", 

And 

The Miami Herald, a division of Miami Herald Media Company, ("Printer"), 
hereinafter rcfcned to as "PRINTER". "CITY" and "PRINTER" may be 
collectively referred to as the "PARTIES". 

WHEREAS, the CITY publishes "CITY CONNECT", which is cunently a four-color, bi­
monthly, 24-page tabloid size ( 11" x 12") newspaper; and, 

WHEREAS, the CITY has a need to ptint CITY CONNECT; and, 

WHEREAS, the City procured pricing for this printing service under Section 3 5 .25 of the 
Procurement Code; 

WHEREAS, the PRINTER was determined to be the most responsive/responsible vendor; 

WHEREAS, Section 35.18(C)(7)(e) of the Procurement Code authorizes the City to enter 
into contractual services for advertising for the purpose of public notifications, without the 
competitive procurement requirement; and, 

WHEREAS, Section 35.18(C)(7)(i) of the Procurement Code authorizes the City to enter 
into contractual services for promotional items purchased for distribution to the public, without 
the competitive procurement requirement; and, 

WHEREAS, the Original Agreement authorized the renewal of the Agreement for additional 
one (1) year term upon mutual consent, evidenced by a written Amendment to the Agreement 
extending the term thereof; and, 

WHEREAS, the pricing in the Original Agreement was for an estimated bi-monthly cost of 
$3,411 which equates to $20,466 annually based on the estimated quantities of a 20-page tabloid size 
(I Ix 12) newspaper; and, 

Page I ofS 



City of Pembroke Pines 

WHEREAS, in 2017 the CITY increased the CITY CONNECT from a 20-pagc tabloid size 
(l lxl2) newspaper to a 24-page tabloid size (1 lxl2) newspaper, which increased the bi-monthly 
printing cost from $3,946 to $4,164; and, 

WHEREAS, the PRINTER has proposed updated 2019 pricing for an estimated bi-monthly 
printing cost of$4,164 which equates to $24,984 annually, based on the estimated quantities ofa 24-
page tabloid size (1 1x12) newspaper, and delivery fee of $125 per transport which equates to $750 
annually; and, 

WHEREAS, to date the Paiiies have been satisfied with the performance and execution of 
the Agreement, and desire to renew the terms of their contractual relationship as set forth herein; and, 

WHEREAS, the Parties specifically seek to execute the first one (1) year renewal option 
and amend the Agreement in accordance with the terms and conditions set f011h herein. 

WITNESSETH 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of the mutual covenants and other 
good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto 
agree as follows: 

SECTION 1. The recitations set forth in the above "WHEREAS" clauses are true and 
correct and incorporated herein by this reference. 

SECTION 2. Exhibit A "Price Grid" of the Original Agreement, is hereby repealed and 
replaced with the updated Exhibit A "Price Grid" attached to this Amendment, which 
reflects the change in the amount of pages, the price per page, and delivery fee. 

SECTION 3. The Original Agreement, is hereby amended by the addition of Section 25 
entitled "Public Records," as follows: 

25. Public Records. 

25. l The City of Pembroke Pines is public agency subject to Chapter 119, Florida 
Statutes. The PRINTER shall comply with Florida's Public Records 
Law. Specifically, the PRINTER shall: 

25.1.1 Keep and maintain public records required by the CITY to perform the 
service; 

25.1.2 Upon request from the CITY's custodian of public records, provide 
the CITY with a copy of the requested records or allow the records to be 
inspected or copied within a reasonable time at a cost that does not exceed the 
cost provided in chapter 119, Fla. Stat., or as otherwise provided by law; 

Page 2 ofS 



25.1.3 Ensure that public records that are exempt or that are confidential and 
exempt from public record disclosure requirements are not disclosed except 
as authorized by law for the duration of the contract term and following 
completion of the contract if the PRINTER does not transfer the records to the 
CITY; and 

25.1 .4 Upon completion of the contract, transfer, at no cost, to the CITY all 
public records in possession of the PRINTER or keep and maintain public 
records required by the CITY to perform the service. If the PRINTER transfer 
all public records to the CITY upon completion of the contract, the PRINTER 
shall destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt or confidential and 
exempt from public records disclosure requirements. If the PRINTER keeps 
and maintains public records upon completion of the contract, the PRINTER 
shall meet all applicable requirements for retaining public records. All records 
stored electronically must be provided to the CITY, upon request from the 
CITY's custodian of public records, in a format that is compatible with the 
info1mation technology systems of the CITY. 

25.2 The failure of PRINTER to comply with the provisions set forth in this 
agreement/contract shall constitute a Default and Breach of this Agreement, for 
which, the City may terminate the Agreement. 

IF THE PRINTER HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING 
THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA 
STATUTES, TO THE PRINTER'S DUTY TO 
PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS 
CONTRACT, CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF 
PUBLIC RECORDS AT 

CITY CLERK 
601 CITY CENTER WAY, 4th FLOOR 

PEMBROKE PINES, FL 33025 
(954) 450-1050 

mgraham@ppines.com 

SECTION 4. The Original Agreement is hereby renewed for the first one (1) year renewal 
period commencing on August 31, 2018, through August 30, 2019. 

SECTION 5. In the event of any conflict or ambiguity by and between the terms and 
provisions of this First Amendment, and the Original Agreement, the terms and provisions of 
this amendment shall control to the extent of any such conflict or ambiguity. 

SECTION 6. The Parties agree that in all other respects the Original Agreement, as amended 

Page 3 of 5 



City of Pembroke Pines 

by the First Amendment, and this Second Amendment, shall remain in full force and effect, 
except as specifically modified herein. 

SECTION 7. Each Exhibit referred to in the Original Agreement, except as repealed herein, 
forms an essential pmt of this Agreement. The exhibits, if not physically attached, should be 
treated as part of this Agreement and are incorporated herein by reference. 

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE 

HAS BEEN INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

Page 4 ofS 



IN WITNESS OF THE FOREGOING, the Parties have set their hands and seals the day and year 
first written above. 

AITEST: 

~~~ 
CITY CLERK 

RNEY 
PRI 

The 

Print Name 

Print Name 

STATE OF _Florida_) 
) ss: 

COUNTY OF _ Miami-Dade_) 

BEFORE ME, an officer duly authorized by law to administer oaths and take 
acknowledgments, personally appeared Julio Morales as Asst. Production Director - Print & 
Commercial of The Miami Herald_ a di vision of Miami Herald Media Company, an organization 
authorized to conduct business in the State of Florida, and acknowledged execution of the foregoing 
Agreement as the proper official of T he Miami Herald_ a division of the Miami Herald Media 
Company, for the use and purposes mentioned in it and affixed the official seal of the corporation, 
and that the instnunent is the act and deed of that corporation. 

IN WITNESS OF THE FOREGOING, I have set my hand and official seal at in the State 
and County aforesaid on this 11 day of June, 20 ~ 

~~~~~~~~~·t t.7 NOTARY PUBU~C ~ 
,,·~:P.~'rU'•,,, SILVIASENORA ;J ~ ~ 1 L? d ,,# 
!~~'.·Ji_~;: MYCOMM!SSIONHF108693 ~/ t V //j ,. c--ritff /Cl 
~!:.~.~~ EXPIRES.Augusl 1, 2018 (N f d 
~j:·.,,.,;;,~/ BondedThruNotary PublicUndeiwriters ame o Notary Typed, Printed or Stampe ) 

,,,'f,. .,~ -

Page 5 of 5 



m:he miami Eeralb 
MiamiHerald.com (D ~ 

Exhibit A- Price Grid: 001201s-1012019 Rates) 

Frequency: 
Format: 
Newsprint: 
Image Size: 
Web Width: 
Copies: 
Page Count: 
Color: 

Six times per year 
Tab (I I" X 12") 
27 .6# 
9.85" X 10.85" 
48" 
68,000 
24 pages 
24 

June 12, 20 18 

Total: $4,164 (Additional cost per thousand copies: $44.84) 

Other Service: 
Delivery: "Rapid Mai l" and one CPP office drop: $ 125 (nearest Pembroke Pines Rapid Mai l facil ity) 

Commercial Print 
The Miami Herald Media Company 

Printer. Miami 
Tab I Standard Basis Wei ht 

Format I Ne1NSprint 48" Tab 27.6# 

Exhibit: A1 City Connect 

*Prices are valid for 30 days unless stated different on contract. 

• • • . " ' ow•lllll 

16 16 27.6# $2,849 

20 20 27.6# $3,506 

24 24 27.6# $4,164 

28 28 27.6# $4,822 

32 32 27.6# $5,480 

Ju l io Mora les 
Asst. Production Director/Printing 
Miami Herald Media Company 
3511 NW 91 Avenue, Miami, FL 33 172 
jmorales@miamihera ld.com 
t. 305-376-2942 I c. 305-989-5293 

BliamiEeral~ 
MEDIA COMPANY 

......... -. 
$30.68 $125 

$37.76 $125 

$44.84 $125 

$51 .93 $125 

$59.02 $125 

• 

611312018 11 :41 :2S 

2019 Rates 

11.ti!-.vsprint Rate af 1ime of 
propoga1 

mlt$$ 
$740.-00 

. ti t; 



Commercial Print 
The Miami Herald Media Company 

Printer: Miami 
Tab I Standard Basis Wei ht 

Format I Newsprint 48" Tab 27.6# 

Exhibit: A1 City Connect 

* Prices are valid for 30 days unless stated different on contract. 

Pgs 

16 

20 

24 

28 

32 

Col Newsprint 65,000 Addt'l 1k Trucking 

16 27.6# $2,849 $30.68 $125 

20 27.6# $3,506 $37.76 $125 

24 27.6# $4,164 $44.84 $125 

28 27.6# $4,822 $51.93 $125 

32 27.6# $5,480 $59.02 $125 

* Newsprint rates will increase or decrease based on Newsprint Index (RISI - "Paper Index") 
and Buyer is subject to changes as reflected on index. http://www.risiinfo.com 

6/13/2018 12: 17:31 

2019 Rates 
Last Update 6/13/201 8 

J.Morales: 305.989.5293 

Newsprint Rate at time of 
proposal 

mlt $$ 
$740.00 

Print Total 

















Miami Herald Contract Print Agreement - Confidential - Pembroke Pines City Connect Final-rl 

Exhibit A: Price Grid 

27.6# Newsprint rate as of August 31, 2013 is $650 per metric ton. 

Newsprint Yield MTCost 


$650
1 27.6# Ibs 1 

Pgs Paper Col 65,000 CPM 

20 27.6# 20 $3,411 $48 

* Newsprint rates will increase or decrease based on Newsprint Index 
(RISI - "Paper Index") and Buyer is subject to changes as reflected on 
index. Please read article 3(b) of this agreement for additional information. 
http://www.risiinfo.com 

8 


http:http://www.risiinfo.com


Miami Herald Contract Print Agreement - Confidential - Pembroke Pines City Connect Final-rl 

Exhibit B: Deadlines 

Pembroke Pines City Connect - Production and Delivery Deadlines. 

8/31/2015 r1 

Publication/s PDF to FTP Pick Up 


5 business days One Herald Plaza 

prior to publication date 

Pembroke Pines City Connect 

2015-17 Production schedule 
is under construction at this 
time. 

9 




Miami Herald Contract Print Agreement - Confidential - Pembroke Pines City Connect Final-rl 

Exhibit C: Page capacity and color capability 


20 PaQes 

1 20 
2 19 
3 18 
4 17 
5 16 
6 15 
~ 14 
8 13 
9 12 
10 11 

• Yellow indicates color page 

10 



Miami Herald Contract Print Agreement - Confidential - Pembroke Pines City Connect Final-rl 

Exhibit D: Mechanical Specifications 

Highlight, Midtones and Shadow Dot 
* Note (Our CTP setters are linearized. The dot% you set in any tonal region will the dot% set 
on our final output). 

BLACK & WHITE 
• Highlights should range between 2-5% 
• Midtones should range between 30-55% 
• Shadows should range between 75-95% 

Allow for 30% dot gain on the press. 

COLOR 
• Highlights should range between 2-5% 
• Shadows should range between 80-92% 
• In the final separation limit total ink density to 260% 

Note: Color laser prints or color copies are for position and color 10 only! They are not 
acceptable as proof of final reproduction. 

SOLID INK DENSITY 
Black 1.00 +/- .05 
Cyan .90 +/- .05 
Magenta .90 +/- .05 
Yellow .85 +/- .05 

Buyer to furnish all (single) paqes as digital transmission in a PDF format. 

Buyer's FTP info: 	 Host: mhpcftp.herald.com 
User 10: citypp 
Password: pines.2011 

MHMC - PRESS SPECIFICATION & Other 
Goss Newsliner press 
6 printing units per press line 
9 newsprint reels per press line 
Web width format: 48" 
Cold Web Offset 
30# Newsprint 
Final paper size (folder in half) 11" X 12" 
Image Size 9.75" X 10.75" 

PAGE CAPACITY 
Up to 96 tabloid pages (on 48" webs), color capability in straight and/or collect mode as 
illustrated on Exhibit C. 

1 I 

http:mhpcftp.herald.com

	Third Amendment - Vendor Executed
	Agreement Cover Memorandum
	Second Amendment - Amended & Restated
	Printing Quote
	Commission Approval
	Scrutinized Company Certificate

	First Amendment (2017-2018)
	Exhibit A - Price Grid
	Exhibit A1

	First Amendment (2018-2019)
	Exhibit A - Price Grid
	Exhibit A1

	Original Agreement
	Exhibit A - Price Grid

	Exhibit B - Deadlines

	Exhibit C - Page capacity and color capability

	Exhibit D - Mechanical Specifications





